

SC96903

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MYRON GREEN CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri  
The Honorable Audrey Hanson McIntosh, Commissioner

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MYRON GREEN CORPORATION

---

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
John W. Simpson, MO Bar #35334  
Todd W. Ruskamp, MO Bar #38625  
Molly S. Carella, MO Bar #56902  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Phone: 816-474-6550  
Fax: 816-421-5547  
[jsimpson@shb.com](mailto:jsimpson@shb.com)  
[truskamp@shb.com](mailto:truskamp@shb.com)  
[mcarella@shb.com](mailto:mcarella@shb.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
MYRON GREEN CORPORATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DIRECTOR’S ELEVENTH-HOUR CHANGE IN POSITION THAT MYRON GREEN MUST COLLECT TAX ON ALL ITS SALES, INCLUDING THOSE MADE TO THE TAX-EXEMPT BANK..... 4

A. The Director is Precluded from Changing Its Legal Theory on Appeal. .... 5

B. The Director’s Argument Is Incorrect as a Matter of Law..... 7

III. MYRON GREEN’S SALES WERE TO THE BANK, NOT TO INDIVIDUAL BANK EMPLOYEES. .... 11

A. The Bank, not Myron Green, Owned the Cafeteria’s Inventory..... 11

B. The Bank Paid Myron Green for the Food Served in the Cafeteria..... 16

IV. TO THE EXTENT ANY SALES WERE MADE TO INDIVIDUALS, THOSE SALES ARE EXEMPT BECAUSE THEY DID NOT OCCUR IN A PLACE IN WHICH FOOD OR DRINK ARE REGULARLY SERVED TO THE PUBLIC..... 19

V. ANY DECISION IMPOSING SALES TAX IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES WOULD BE UNEXPECTED ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Becker Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 749 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1988).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010).....	3
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Goldberg</i> , 592 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. banc 1980).....	10, 18
<i>Centerre Bank v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 744 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1988).....	9
<i>Cook Tractor Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 64 N.W.2d 639 (Mich. 1954).....	8, 9
<i>Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis v. Metrocentre Improvement Dist.</i> , 657 F.2d 183 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transportation Development District</i> , 2014 WL 1672005 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 28, 2014).....	9
<i>J.B. Vending Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2001).....	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Kansas City Power &amp; Light Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 83 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2002).....	12
<i>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.</i> , 855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Scott v. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City</i> , 406 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	8

*Shelter Mutual Insurance Company v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
 107 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 2, 19, 20, 21

*Shockley v. Dir., Div. of Child Support Enforcement*,  
 980 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)..... 5, 7

*Sipco, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
 875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 12

*United States v. California Bd. of Equalization*,  
 650 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 9

*United States v. Lohman*,  
 74 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. State of Michigan*,  
 851 F.2d 803 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 8, 9, 10

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 531 ..... 8

§ 143.903.1, RSMo..... 21

§ 144.010, RSMo..... 11

§ 144.020, RSMo..... 3, 11, 12, 19, 21

§ 144.030, RSMo..... 2, 3, 8, 10, 11

§ 144.605, RSMo..... 12, 14

**Other Authorities**

12 C.S.R. § 10-112.300 ..... 7, 8, 10, 11, 21
